

October 6, 2021



Humble & Fume Inc.
(formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

humble
+ fume

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.):

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.) and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2021 and 2020, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Ahlan Veerasamy.

Toronto, Ontario
October 6, 2021

MNP LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

MNP

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(in Canadian dollars)
As at June 30, 2021 and 2020

		June 30,2021	June 30,2020
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash		\$ 9,654,551	\$ 6,354,167
Accounts receivable	Note 7	2,718,873	2,319,580
Prepaid expenses and deposits	Note 8	2,290,440	2,379,228
Inventories	Note 9	16,750,812	15,660,806
Taxes recoverable	Note 21	875,242	1,355,655
Due from related parties	Note 15	382,580	504,704
		32,672,498	28,574,140
Non-current Assets			
Right of use assets	Note 10	1,758,796	2,496,988
Property, plant and equipment	Note 10	2,223,138	2,703,519
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 36,654,432	\$ 33,774,647
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 5,250,454	\$ 3,008,998
Convertible debenture-derivative liability	Note 14	-	7,178,000
Convertible debenture- accrued interest	Note 14	-	1,823,562
Convertible debenture-debt	Note 14	-	17,399,943
Lease liability-current portion	Note 11	622,219	650,525
		5,872,673	30,061,028
Non-current Liabilities			
Lease liability-long term portion	Note 11	1,473,639	2,135,402
Total Liabilities		7,346,312	32,196,430
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	Note 12	71,245,135	39,121,792
Contributed surplus	Note 12	9,966,664	1,003,652
Warrants	Note 12	1,649,563	2,472,924
Cumulative translation adjustment		256,069	(209,259)
Deficit		(53,809,311)	(40,810,892)
Shareholders' Equity		29,308,120	1,578,217
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 36,654,432	\$ 33,774,647
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)			
Subsequent event (Note 22)			

On behalf of the Board:

Jakob Ripshtein
Director

Shawn Dym
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(in Canadian dollars)
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

		2021	2020
Sale of products revenue	Note 16	\$ 71,927,887	\$ 43,349,398
Service revenue	Note 16	2,185,685	-
Total Revenue		74,113,572	43,349,398
Cost of sale of product revenue		60,452,815	37,723,507
Gross Margin		13,660,757	5,625,891
Operating Expenses			
General and administration		5,610,774	3,989,837
Sales and marketing		1,239,206	1,297,727
Salaries and wages		11,443,865	7,814,951
Operations and customer support		920,207	616,685
Depreciation and amortization	Note 10	1,208,316	912,804
Share based payments	Note 12	1,243,261	295,483
		21,665,629	14,927,487
Loss from operations		(8,004,872)	(9,301,596)
Other (income) expenses:			
Finance expenses	Note 17	4,472,464	4,281,426
Fair value adjustment	Note 14	(1,801,078)	3,162,000
Other (income) expenses		(84,846)	93,072
Listing Expense	Note 3	1,176,284	-
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		1,269,009	(400,669)
Total other (income) expense		5,031,833	7,135,829
Loss before provision for income taxes		(13,036,705)	(16,437,425)
Current income tax expense (recovery)	Note 21	(38,286)	(744,539)
Deferred income tax recovery	Note 21	-	-
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes		(38,286)	(744,539)
Net loss for the year		\$ (12,998,419)	\$ (15,692,886)
Cumulative translation adjustment		465,328	25,600
Comprehensive loss for the year		(12,533,091)	(15,667,286)
Loss per share- basic and diluted		\$(0.20)	\$(0.26)
Weighted average number of common shares		62,048,465	59,735,587

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(in Canadian dollars)
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

		Share capital		Warrants	Contributed surplus	Cumulative translation adjustment	Deficit	Total
		#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at June 30, 2019		56,998,112	39,121,792	2,472,924	708,169	(234,859)	(25,118,006)	16,950,020
Share-based payments	Note 12	—	—	—	295,483	—	—	295,483
Cumulative translation on foreign operation		—	—	—	—	25,600	—	25,600
Net loss for the year		—	—	—	—	—	(15,692,886)	(15,692,886)
Balance as at June 30, 2020		56,998,112	39,121,792	2,472,924	1,003,652	(209,259)	(40,810,892)	1,578,217
Exercise of stock options		110,333	98,486	—	(68,486)	—	—	30,000
Share-based payments	Note 12	—	—	—	1,243,261	—	—	1,243,261
Shares issued on RTO transaction	Note 3/12	1,250,000	1,025,000	30,240	—	—	—	1,055,240
Shares issued on private placement	Note 12	10,221,000	7,376,917	1,619,323	389,802	—	—	9,386,042
Shares issued on conversion of debt	Note 12/14	35,037,008	23,353,425	—	5,376,922	—	—	28,730,347
Shares issued on vesting of RSUs	Note 12	320,851	269,515	—	(451,411)	—	—	(181,896)
Expiry of warrants	Note 12	—	—	(2,472,924)	2,472,924	—	—	—
Cumulative translation on foreign operation		—	—	—	—	465,328	—	465,328
Net loss for the year		—	—	—	—	—	(12,998,419)	(12,998,419)
Balance as at June 30, 2021		103,937,304	71,245,135	1,649,563	9,966,664	256,069	(53,809,311)	29,308,120

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2020
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:		
Consolidated net loss for the year	\$ (12,998,419)	\$ (15,692,886)
Adjustments to reconcile Net income to net cash flows from operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization (Note 10)	1,208,316	912,804
Credit loss (Note 7)	105,978	68,808
Provision for (reversal of) obsolete inventory (Note 9)	(193,266)	1,286,653
Interest and accretion not paid in cash	4,489,773	4,374,669
Share based compensation (Note 12)	1,243,261	295,483
Change in fair value of conversion feature	(1,801,078)	3,162,000
Change in non-cash operating working capital (Note 18)	1,231,579	2,327,369
Listing expense – non-cash	1,002,404	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(5,711,452)	(3,265,100)
Cash flows generated from (used in) investing activities		
Additions to property, plant and equipment (Note 10)	(83,327)	(1,366,554)
Cash acquired on reverse acquisition (Note 3)	48,056	(374,523)
Advances to (repayment of advances from) related parties (Note 15)	122,124	-
Net cash provided from (used in) investing activities	86,853	(1,741,077)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:		
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	30,000	-
Issuance of shares and warrants, net of issue costs	9,386,043	-
Lease payments	(964,082)	(835,477)
Promissory note repayment	-	(397,000)
Net cash provided from (used in) financing activities	8,451,961	(1,232,477)
Increase (decrease) in cash	2,827,362	(6,238,654)
Exchange rate changes	473,022	28,291
Cash, beginning of year	6,354,167	12,564,530
Cash, end of year	9,654,551	\$6,354,167

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company paid interest of \$nil (June 30, 2020- \$nil) and tax of \$nil (June 30, 2020- \$nil).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

1. Nature of operations and background information

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.) (the “Company”) is a North American distributor of cannabis related accessories and was incorporated on February 15, 2007 under the Business Corporations Act of Ontario. The Company is principally engaged in the wholesale of cannabis related accessories to businesses, as well as retail sales directly to consumers. The Company’s head and registered office is located at 179G Degrassi Street, Toronto, Ontario M4M 2K8. The Company’s U.S. head office is located at 100 E San Antonio Street, Suite 103, San Marcos, Texas 78666.

On June 14, 2021, Canada Iron Inc. (“Canada Iron”) and a private Manitoba company named Humble & Fume Inc. (“Private Humble & Fume”) completed an amalgamation structured as a three-cornered amalgamation whereby Private Humble & Fume was amalgamated with a newly incorporated subsidiary of Canada Iron, forming the Company. Immediately prior to the amalgamation, Canada Iron completed a consolidation of the Canada Iron common shares on the basis of one post- consolidated Canada Iron share for every 243 pre-consolidation Canada Iron common shares and changed its name from “Canada Iron Inc.” to “Humble & Fume Inc.”. Each Private Humble & Fume share was exchanged to one common share of the Company. Due to the terms of the exchange ratio, the previous shareholders of Private Humble & Fume acquired a controlling interest in Canada Iron and as such, the amalgamation has been accounted for as a reverse takeover transaction with Private Humble & Fume being the resulting issuer for financial reporting purposes. The amalgamation resulted in all the issued and outstanding shares of Private Humble & Fume being exchanged for one common share of the Company. Holders of Private Humble & Fume stock options received one replacement stock option, with each option exercisable for one common share of the Company. As a result of the completion of this transaction, the former holders of Private Humble & Fume shares hold approximately 97.86% of the issued and outstanding common shares and former holders of Canada Iron shares now hold 2.14% of the common shares of the Company. The Company resumed trading on the Canadian Stock Exchange on June 16th, 2021 under the new trading symbol “HMBL”.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized by the Board of Directors of the Company on October 6, 2021.

Impacts of COVID-19

The global outbreak of COVID-19 has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian and American authorities regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. The Company’s business is dependent on a number of factors which could be adversely disrupted by, among others, major health issues or pandemics. In particular, major health issues and pandemics, such as the global impact of COVID-19. Given the ongoing and dynamic nature of the circumstances, it is difficult to predict the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on the Company’s business. These factors are beyond the Company’s control, may adversely affect us and our suppliers or cause disruptions to their and the Company’s businesses and may impact their ability to supply us.

The overall North American cannabis retail, headshop, and smoke shop markets experienced lower customer volumes due to a myriad of factors. Given the uncertainties associated with the pandemic, numerous retail channels and customers in both Canada and the U.S. began closing or pivoted to a “click and collect” model with curbside pickup or delivery. The onset of these obstacles to retail channels, further compounded by disruptions to global and local economies due to ‘stay at home’ orders, quarantine policies, restrictions on travel, and lower consumer discretionary spending, ultimately resulted in lower sales volumes than forecasted. The Company’s Canadian business rebounded strongly from the COVID-19 impact as there was continued growth of retail channels.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

2. Basis of presentation

2.1 Statement of compliance

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with and using accounting policies in full compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and International Accounting Standards ("IAS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

2.2 Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value. Historical cost is generally based on fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

2.3 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020 include the accounts of the Company, its wholly-owned subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis after elimination of intercompany transactions and balances.

Control exists when the Company has power over an investee, when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from the investee, and when the Company has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

The following are the Company's subsidiaries and a combined entity that are included in these consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2021 and 2020:

Subsidiaries	Jurisdiction	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
B.O.B. Headquarters Inc. ("BOB HQ")	Manitoba	100%	100%
Fume Labs Inc.	Ontario	100%	100%
PWF Holdco Inc. ("PWF")	Delaware	100%	100%
Humble Cannabis Solutions Inc.	Ontario	100%	N/A
Windship Trading, LLC ("Windship")	Texas	100%	100%

The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian Dollar which is also the presentation currency of the consolidated financial statements. The functional currency of BOB HQ, Humble Cannabis Solutions Inc. and Fume Labs Inc. is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of PWF and Windship is the US dollar.

In 2020, Fume Labs Inc. entered into a joint arrangement with another party for the production and sale of certain products. The Company's participation in the joint arrangement classified as a joint operation, is accounted for in the audited consolidated financial statements by reflecting the Company's share of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses arising from the joint operations of Fume Labs Inc.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

3. Reverse Acquisition

On February 23, 2021, Canada Iron and Private Humble & Fume entered into a Letter Agreement which was subsequently amended on June 9, 2021. Pursuant to the Letter Agreement, Canada Iron indirectly acquired all of the issued and outstanding Private Humble & Fume common shares through a reverse takeover transaction as described in Note 1. The transaction was considered a reverse takeover ("RTO") as the legal acquiree's (Private Humble & Fume) former shareholders control the consolidated entity after completion of the transaction. Consequently, the legal acquiree (Private Humble & Fume) is the accounting acquirer and the historical financial results presented in these consolidated financial statements are those of Private Humble & Fume. At the time of the amalgamation, Canada Iron's assets consisted primarily of cash and it did not have any processes capable of generating outputs; therefore, Canada Iron did not meet the definition of a business. Accordingly, as Canada Iron did not qualify as a business in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations, the transaction did not constitute a business combination; however, by analogy it has been accounted for as a reverse takeover. Therefore, Private Humble & Fume, the legal subsidiary, has been treated as the accounting acquirer, and Canada Iron, the legal parent, has been treated as the accounting acquiree. Upon completion of the amalgamation 303,257,870 Canada Iron common shares were consolidated into 1,250,000 common shares of one post-consolidated share for every 243 pre-consolidation shares. The consideration relating to the deemed shares issued in the reverse acquisition was based on the fair value of common shares of \$0.82 per share. In addition, exchanged on the reverse takeover were 19,563,771 Canada Iron warrants into 84,000 post consolidation warrants which were fair valued on the acquisition date at \$0.36 per warrant. The fair value of the common share and warrants was based on a reiterative Black-Scholes calculation with the following assumption: unit price \$1 (as per private placement value (note 12), volatility 90% and a risk-free rate of 0.43%. As the acquisition was not considered a business combination, the excess of consideration paid over the net assets acquired together with any transaction costs incurred for the amalgamation is expensed as a listing expense in accordance with IFRS 2 Share-Based Payments.

	June 14, 2021
Net assets of Canada Iron Inc. acquired:	\$
Cash	48,056
Receivables	4,780
Net Assets acquired	52,836
Consideration paid in RTO of Canada Iron Inc:	\$
Common shares	1,025,000
Warrants	30,240
Legal Expenses	173,880
Total Consideration Paid	1,229,120
Listing expense	1,176,284

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

4. Summary of significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements.

4.1 Cash

Cash consist of cash on hand and bank balances.

4.2 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Expenditure to replace a component of an item of property, plant or equipment that is accounted for separately is capitalized and the existing carrying amount of the component written off. Other subsequent expenditure is capitalized if future economic benefits will arise from the expenditure. All other expenditures, including repair and maintenance, are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is charged to the profit or loss based on the cost, less estimated residual value, of the asset using the declining balance or straight-line method over the estimated useful life. Depreciation commences when the assets are available for use. Leaseholds are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease, not to exceed 5 years. The estimated useful lives in years are as follows:

Automobiles and trailer	30% Declining balance
Furniture & equipment	20% Declining balance
Computer hardware	55% Declining balance
Computer software	Straight-line over 3 years
Leasehold improvements	Lease term or 5 years.
Right of use asset	Lease term

4.3 Joint operations

The Company applies IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements. A joint arrangement is defined as one set of operations over which two or more parties have joint control. This exists when the decisions about the relevant activities (being those that significantly affect the returns of the arrangement) require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. Under IFRS 11, investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures.

A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. When a joint arrangement undertakes its activities under joint operations, the party recognizes, in relation to its interest, in the joint operation; (i) its assets, including its share of any assets held jointly, (ii) its liabilities, including its share of any liabilities incurred jointly, (iii) its revenue from the sale of its share of the output arising from the joint operation, and (iv) its expense, including its share of any expenses incurred jointly.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.3 Joint operations (continued)

The Company recognizes only its direct assets, liabilities and share of the results of operations of the joint operation. The assets, liabilities and results of joint operations are included within the respective line items of the consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. The Company accounts for the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses relating to its interest in the joint operation in accordance with the IFRSs applicable to the particular assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses.

4.4 Accounts receivable and expected credit loss

Accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest. An expected credit loss model applies to the accounts receivables measured at amortized cost. The Company applies the simplified approach to impairment for accounts receivables by recognizing a loss allowance based on lifetime expected losses. Expected credit loss reflects the Company's estimate of amounts in its existing accounts receivable that may not be collected due to customer claims or customer inability or unwillingness to pay. The expected credit loss is determined based on a combination of factors, including the Company's risk assessment regarding the credit worthiness of its customers, historical collection experience and length of time the receivables are past due. Account balances are charged off against the allowance when the Company believes it is probable the receivable will not be recovered.

4.5 Inventories

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost comprises all costs of purchases and other costs incurred in bringing inventories to their present location and condition. The Company uses the weighted average method to track and cost inventory items. The inventory consists of vaporizers, vaporizer accessories and other accessories. The inventory consists solely of goods currently available for sale and does not include any unfinished goods or work-in-progress.

Inventory is written down to net realizable value by item when a decline in the price of items indicates that the cost is higher than the net realizable value. When events having caused a decline in the valuation of inventories no longer exist, the amount of the write-down is reversed so that the new carrying amount is the lower of the cost and the revised net realizable value.

4.6 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

4.7 Convertible debenture

Convertible debentures are financial instruments which are accounted for separately dependent on the nature of their components: a financial liability and an equity instrument. The identification of such components embedded within a convertible debenture requires significant judgment given that it is based on the interpretation of the substance of the contractual arrangement. Where the conversion option has a fixed conversion rate, the financial liability, which represents the obligation to pay coupon interest on the convertible debentures in the future, is initially measured at its fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The residual amount is accounted for as an equity instrument at issuance. Where the conversion option has a variable conversion rate, the conversion option is recognized as a derivative liability measured at fair value through profit and loss.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.8 Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating policy decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

4.9 Revenue recognition

IFRS 15 applies to all contracts with customers, with only some exceptions, including certain contracts accounted for under other IFRSs. The standard requires revenue to be recognized in a manner that depicts the transfer of promised goods or services to a customer and at an amount that reflects the consideration expected to be received in exchange for transferring those goods or services. This is achieved by applying the following five steps: i) identify the contract with a customer; ii) identify the performance obligations in the contract; iii) determine the transaction price; iv) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and v) recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Company derives its revenues from the sales of vaporizers and accessories. Product sales are recognized when the Company has delivered the product to the customer, and control of the product has been transferred to the customer, per the agreed upon shipping terms.

Revenues from sales of vaporizers and accessories are recognized at the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled. This amount includes deductions for rebates or allowances that are determined, in some cases, using assumptions based on estimates prepared using the Company's past history and experience.

The Company recognizes revenue related to sales agency services rendered as set out in various Sales Representation agreements with its customers. As per the agreements the company receives a cost sharing fee directly related to its sales agents with a further performance based bonus compensation recognized upon various milestones.

4.10 Lease arrangements

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease based on whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of the costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use assets are depreciated to the earlier of the end of useful life of the right-of-use asset or the lease term using the straight-line method as this most closely reflects the expected pattern of the consumption of the future economic benefits. The lease term includes periods covered by an option to extend if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option. In addition, the right-of-use asset can be periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, and the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.10 Lease arrangements (continued)

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from the change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, unless it has been reduced to zero.

4.11 Share-based payments

The Company operates equity settled share-based remuneration plans for its eligible directors, officers, employees and consultants. All goods and services received in exchange for the grant of any share-based payments are measured at their fair value unless the fair value cannot be estimated reliably. If the Company cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods and services received, the Company shall measure their value indirectly by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. For transactions with employees and others providing similar services, the Company measures the fair value of the services by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

Equity settled share-based payments under share-based payments plans are ultimately recognized as an expense in profit or loss with a corresponding credit to reserve for share-based payments, in equity.

If vesting periods or other vesting conditions apply, the expense is allocated over the vesting period, based on the best available estimate of the number of share options expected to vest. Non-market vesting conditions are included in the assumptions about the number of options that are expected to become exercisable. Estimates are subsequently revised if there is any indication that the number of share options expected to vest differs from the previous estimate. Any cumulative adjustment prior to vesting is recognized in the current period. No adjustment is made to any expense recognized in prior period if share options ultimately exercised are different to that estimated on vesting.

4.12 Income taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to offset the amounts and the Company intends to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of all qualifying temporary differences arising between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent future recovery is probable. At each reporting period end, deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable earnings will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.13 Financial instruments

(a) Financial assets

(i) Recognition and initial measurement

The Company recognizes financial assets when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are measured initially at their fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Transaction costs attributable to the acquisition of financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss when incurred.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

On initial recognition, financial assets are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The Company determines the classification of its financial assets, together with any embedded derivatives, based on the business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

Financial assets are classified as follows:

- Amortized cost - assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest revenue is calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from impairment, foreign exchange and derecognition are recognized in profit or loss. Financial assets measured at amortized cost are comprised of accounts receivable and due from related parties.
- Fair value through other comprehensive income - assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, and for which the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method and gains or losses arising from impairment and foreign exchange are recognized in profit or loss. All other changes in the carrying amount of the financial assets are recognized in other comprehensive income. Upon derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss. The Company does not hold any financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.
- Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss - assets that do not meet the criteria to be measured at amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income, are measured at fair value through profit or loss. All interest income and changes in the financial assets' carrying amount are recognized in profit or loss. Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss are comprised of cash.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.13 Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Financial assets (continued)

ii) Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

- Designated at fair value through profit or loss – On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset to be measured at fair value through profit or loss in order to eliminate or significantly reduce an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities, or recognizing the gains and losses on them, on different bases. All interest income and changes in the financial assets' carrying amount are recognized in profit or loss. The Company does not hold any financial assets designated to be measured at fair value through profit or loss.

(iii) Impairment

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets, other than financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. Expected credit losses are measured to reflect a probability-weighted amount, the time value of money, and reasonable and supportable information regarding past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

The Company applies the simplified approach for accounts receivables. Using the simplified approach, the Company records a loss allowance equal to the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the assets' contractual lifetime.

The Company assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition or a financial asset is credit-impaired at the reporting date. Regular indicators that a financial instrument is credit-impaired include significant financial difficulties as evidenced through borrowing patterns or observed balances in other accounts and breaches of borrowing contracts such as default events or breaches of borrowing covenants. For financial assets with significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition and financial assets assessed as credit-impaired at the reporting date, the Company continues to recognize a loss allowance equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, loss allowances for expected credit losses are presented in the statements of financial position as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

Financial assets are written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering all or any portion thereof.

(iv) Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when its contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.13 Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Financial liabilities

(i) Recognition and initial measurement

The Company recognizes a financial liability when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. At initial recognition, the Company measures financial liabilities at their fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their issuance, with the exception of financial liabilities subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss for which transaction costs are immediately recorded in profit or loss. Where an instrument contains both a liability and equity component, these components are recognized separately based on the substance of the instrument, with the liability component measured initially at fair value and the equity component assigned the residual amount.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method or where applicable fair value through profit and loss. Interest, gains and losses relating to a financial liability are recognized in profit or loss.

(iii) Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability only when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

(c) Summary of the Company's classification and measurements of financial assets and liabilities

	Classification and Measurement
Cash	FVTPL
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost
Due from related parties	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Convertible debenture - derivative liability	FVTPL
Convertible debenture – accrued interest	Amortized cost
Convertible debenture- debt	Amortized cost
Lease liability	Amortized cost

4.14 Foreign currency transactions

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than functional currencies are translated into functional currencies at the rate of exchange in effect at the statements of financial position date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the transaction date exchange rate. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from translation are reflected in net comprehensive loss for the period.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.14 Foreign currency transactions (continued)

The assets and liabilities of entities with a functional currency that differs from the presentation currency are translated to the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate on the statements of the financial position date;
- Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates (unless the average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case, income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions) for the year or period presented;
- Equity transactions are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and
- All resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity as reserve for foreign currency translation.

Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation, the settlement of which is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future and which in substance is considered to form part of the net investment in the foreign operation, are recognized in other comprehensive income in the foreign currency translation reserve.

4.15 Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amount of the Company's non-financial assets is reviewed at each financial reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset or its Cash Generating Unit ("CGU") exceeds its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years.

4.16 Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during each of the years presented.

Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential securities. In order to determine diluted loss per share, it is assumed that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period. The diluted loss per share calculation excludes any potential conversion of stock options and convertible debt that would increase earnings per share or decrease loss per share.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.17 Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are recognized as a deduction from equity. The proceeds from the exercise of stock options or warrants together with amounts previously recorded in reserves over the vesting periods are recorded as share capital. Income tax relating to transaction costs of an equity transaction is accounted for in accordance with IAS 12.

4.18 Equity units

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated between common shares and warrants based on the relative fair value of each instrument on the issuance date. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of units are recognized as a reduction from equity.

4.19 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions, where applicable, are recognized in other liabilities when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period and are discounted to present value where the effect is material. The Company performs evaluations to identify onerous contracts and, where applicable, records provisions for such contracts.

5. Use of management estimates, judgments and measurement uncertainty

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. Management uses various factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates. Actual outcomes differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.

The critical judgements and significant estimates in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are:

Expected credit loss

Management determines the expected credit loss by evaluating individual receivable balances and considering a member's financial condition and current economic conditions. Accounts receivable are written off when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of accounts receivable previously written off are recorded as income when received. All accounts and other receivables are expected to be collected within one year of the statement of financial position date.

Estimated useful lives and depreciation of property, plant and equipment

The Company estimates the useful lives of property, plant and equipment based on the period over which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment are reviewed periodically and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

5. Use of management estimates, judgments and measurement uncertainty (continued)

Leases

Management applies judgment in reviewing each of its contractual arrangements to determine whether the arrangement contains a lease. Leases that are recognized are subject to further management judgment and estimation in various areas specific to the arrangement, including lease term and discount rate. In determining the lease term to be recognized, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension operation, or not to exercise a termination option. Where the rate implicit in a lease is not readily determinable, the discount rate of lease obligations are estimated using a discount rate similar to the Company's specific incremental borrowing rate. This rate represents the rate that the Company would incur to obtain the funds necessary to purchase an asset of a similar value, with similar payment terms and security in a similar economic environment.

Inventory valuation

The net realizable value of inventories represents the estimated selling price for inventories in the ordinary course of business, less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale. The determination of net realizable value requires significant judgment, including consideration of factors such as shrinkage, the aging of and future demand for inventory, expected future selling price the Company expects to realize by selling the inventory, and the contractual arrangements with customers. Reserves for excess and obsolete inventory are based upon quantities on hand, projected volumes from demand forecasts and net realizable value. The estimates are judgmental in nature and are made at a point in time, using available information, expected business plans, and expected market conditions. As a result, the actual amount received on sale could differ from the estimated value of inventory. Periodic reviews are performed on the inventory balance. The impact of changes in inventory reserves is reflected in cost of goods sold.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm's length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs of disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow ("DCF") model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Company is not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance the performance of the assets of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes.

Share-based payment transactions and warrants.

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees and consultants by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining and making assumptions about the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life, volatility, dividend yield of the share option and forfeiture rate. Similar calculations are made in order to value warrants. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

5. Use of management estimates, judgments and measurement uncertainty (continued)

Fair value of financial instruments- convertible debenture.

The individual fair values attributed to the different components of a financing transaction, and/or derivative financial instruments, are determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses judgment to select the methods used to make certain assumptions and in performing the fair value calculations in order to determine (a) the values attributed to derivative liability at the time of their issuance; (b) the fair value measurements for derivative liability that require subsequent measurement at fair value on a recurring basis; and (c) for disclosing the fair value of financial instruments subsequently carried at amortized cost. These valuation estimates could be significantly different because of the use of judgment and the inherent uncertainty in estimating the fair value of these instruments that are not quoted in an active market.

Provision for income taxes

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Going Concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay its ongoing operating expenditures and meet its liabilities for the ensuing year involves significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

6. New standards and interpretations to be adopted in future periods

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for future accounting periods. Updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded.

Amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of financial statements: classifications of liabilities as current or noncurrent

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to clarify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments specify that the conditions that exist at the end of a reporting period are those which will be used to determine if a right to defer settlement of a liability exists. The amendments also clarify the situations that are considered a settlement of a liability. The amendments are effective January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted. The amendments are to be applied retrospectively. The Company does not intend to early adopt these amendments and is currently assessing the impact of these amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

7. Accounts receivable

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Accounts receivable	\$2,876,991	\$2,371,720
Expected credit loss	(158,118)	(52,140)
	<u>\$2,718,873</u>	<u>\$2,319,580</u>

Expected credit loss

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Balance at beginning of the year	52,140	30,000
Provided during the year	204,449	68,808
Written off during the year as uncollectible	(98,471)	(46,668)
Balance at end of the year	<u>158,118</u>	<u>52,140</u>

8. Prepaid expenses and deposits

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Deposits on inventory	\$ 1,843,387	\$ 2,212,254
Other Prepaid Expenses	447,053	166,974
	<u>\$ 2,290,440</u>	<u>\$ 2,379,228</u>

The Company paid deposits for inventory that was received subsequent to year end.

9. Inventories

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Finished goods and components	\$19,001,536	\$18,104,796
Inventory provision	(2,250,724)	(2,443,990)
	<u>\$16,750,812</u>	<u>\$15,660,806</u>

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Company recognized \$ 58,864,772 (2020 - \$34,345,931) of inventories as an expense and recorded a net (pick up) write down of inventory of (\$193,266) (2020 - \$1,286,653) to net realizable value. These expenses are included in cost of sale of product revenue on the Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

10. Property, plant and equipment

Cost	Computer Hardware	Leasehold Improvements	Automobiles and Trailer	Computer Software	Capital Assets Not in Use	Furniture & Equipment	Right of use Asset	Total
As at June 30, 2019	106,698	90,830	87,940	5,750	484,562	280,798	2,287,956	3,344,534
Additions	16,130	1,478,765	–	1,984	–	826,660	964,469	3,288,008
Allocation from Capital Assets Not in Use	–	–	–	–	(484,562)	484,562	–	–
Adjustments	–	–	(27,535)	–	–	–	–	(27,535)
Currency translation	–	–	–	–	–	3,852	39,645	43,497
As at June 30, 2020	122,828	1,569,595	60,405	7,734	–	1,595,872	3,292,070	6,648,504
Additions	49,460	–	–	–	–	34,059	–	83,519
Disposals	(192)	–	–	–	–	–	–	(192)
Currency translation	–	–	–	–	–	(21,544)	(72,040)	(93,584)
As at June 30, 2021	172,096	1,569,595	60,405	7,734	–	1,608,387	3,220,030	6,638,247

Accumulated Depreciation	Computer Hardware	Leasehold Improvements	Automobiles and Trailer	Computer Software	Capital Assets Not in Use	Furniture & Equipment	Right of use Asset	Total
As at June 30, 2019	54,387	84,521	67,201	767	–	152,859	202,159	561,894
Adjustments	–	–	(26,701)	–	–	–	–	(26,701)
Depreciation	28,155	120,011	6,214	1,150	–	164,351	592,923	912,804
As at June 30, 2020	82,542	204,532	46,714	1,917	–	317,210	795,082	1,447,997
Disposals	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–
Depreciation	36,979	225,206	4,289	1,092	–	274,598	666,152	1,208,316
As at June 30, 2021	119,521	429,738	51,003	3,009	–	591,808	1,461,234	2,656,313

Net Carrying Amount	Computer Hardware	Leasehold Improvements	Automobiles and Trailer	Computer Software	Capital Assets Not in Use	Furniture & Equipment	Right of use Asset	Total
As at June 30, 2020	40,286	1,365,063	13,691	5,817	–	1,278,662	2,496,988	5,200,507
As at June 30, 2021	52,575	1,139,857	9,402	4,725	–	1,016,579	1,758,796	3,981,934

The right of use assets relate to leased properties.

11. Lease liability

The Company leases assets, including office buildings and equipment. The lease liability as at June 30, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ 2,224,313
Additions	1,008,534
Interest expense	394,766
Lease payments	(883,575)
Effects of foreign exchange	41,889
Balance, June 30, 2020	\$ 2,785,927
Additions	-
Interest expense	359,853
Lease payments	(964,082)
Effects of foreign exchange	(85,840)
Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ 2,095,858

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

11. Lease liability (continued)

Current	622,219
Non-current	1,473,639
Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ 2,095,858

The following table sets out a maturity analysis of the lease payments payable, showing the undiscounted lease payments to be paid on an annual basis, reconciled to the lease liability. The Company used rates between 14%-15% in the valuation of the building and equipment leases.

Less than one year	\$ 924,801
One to two years	549,877
Two to three years	366,320
Three to four years	283,971
Four to five years	280,203
Thereafter	658,166
Total undiscounted lease payments payable	\$ 3,063,338
Less: impact of present value	(967,480)
Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ 2,095,858

12. Share capital

Authorized – Unlimited number of common shares.

Issued and outstanding – common shares

The share activity for the year ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020 is as follows:

	Number of shares	Share capital
Balance as at June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2020	56,998,112	\$39,121,792
Exercise of stock options	110,333	98,486
Shares issued on RTO transaction	1,250,000	1,025,000
Shares issued on private placement	10,221,000	7,376,917
Shares issued on conversion of debt	35,037,008	23,353,425
Shares issued on vesting of RSUs	320,851	269,515
Outstanding as at June 30, 2021	103,937,304	\$71,245,135

- During the year ended June 30, 2021, employees exercised 45,000 stock options for total proceeds of \$30,000. In addition, 233,333 compensation options were converted into 65,333 common shares by way of a 3.57 options to 1 share.
- Upon completion of the reverse acquisition 303,257,870 Canada Iron common shares were consolidated into 1,250,000 common shares of post-consolidated entity for every 243 pre-consolidation shares. The consideration relating to the deemed shares issued in the reverse acquisition was based on the fair value of common shares of \$0.82 per share with an aggregate value of \$1,025,000. A total of 19,563,771 Canada Iron warrants were also consolidated into 84,000 warrants of post-consolidated entity valued at \$0.36 per warrant. The fair value of the common shares and warrants was based on an iterative Black-Scholes calculation using a \$1 per unit valuation as detailed bel.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

12. Share capital (continued)

- The company entered into a private placement agreement on April 1, 2021. The funds were held in escrow and released at close of RTO with 10,221,000 units at a price of \$1 per unit with gross proceeds of \$10,221,000. A single unit carries one common share and one half common share purchase warrant exercisable at \$1.40 per share for a period of 36 months following the release date of funds. The completion of the private placement resulted in the issuance of 10,221,000 common shares and 5,110,500 common share purchase warrants.

The common shares and the purchase warrants were valued at \$8,381,220 and \$1,839,780, respectively. The common shares were valued at fair market of \$0.82 per share and the purchase warrants were valued at \$0.36 using Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: share price \$0.82, volatility 90%, risk-free rate 0.43%, dividend yield 0%. The expected volatility was estimated using the volatility of publicly traded companies the Company considered to be comparable. The risk-free interest rate is based on the government bonds with a term equal to the expected life of the warrants.

The unit's issuance cost consisted of a cash issuance cost of \$834,957 and a non-cash issuance cost of \$389,802 on 645,200 compensation options valued at approximately \$0.60 each. The compensation options were valued using Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: unit price \$1, volatility 96.26%, risk-free rate 1.44%, dividend yield 0%. Each unit of compensation option carries one common share and one half common share warrant exercisable at \$1.40 for a period of 36 months following the release date of funds. The fair value of the cash and non-cash issuance cost was deducted from the share capital and warrants based on the relative fair value of \$1,004,303 and \$220,457 respectively. For a net common share and warrant cost of \$7,376,917 and \$1,619,323 respectively.

- On June 14, 2021 a total of 35,037,008 common shares were issued as a result of an exercise by debenture holders to convert the total of principal and unpaid/accrued interest into common shares. The principal of \$20,000,000, accrued and unpaid interest of \$3,352,451 was converted at the discounted price of approximately \$0.67 (see Note 14) and recorded in share capital. The fair value of \$5,376,922 of the derivative liability was discharged to contributed surplus on the conversion date.

Warrants

The changes in the number of warrants outstanding during the year ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding as at June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2020	7,999,998	\$1.25
Expired	(7,999,998)	\$1.25
Issued	5,110,500	\$1.40
Issued	84,000	\$1.40
Outstanding as at June 30, 2021	5,194,500	\$1.40

Share-based payments

The maximum number of shares issued under the plan shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares. Equity incentives granted generally vest over one to three years, and typically have a life of ten years. Option grants are determined by the Compensation Committee of the Board with the option price set at no less than 100% of the fair market value of a share on the date of the grant. The continuity of stock options is as follows:

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

12. Share capital (continued)

Weighted Average	Weighted Average Number	Exercise Price (CAD)	Contractual Life
Balance at June 30, 2019	2,245,000	\$0.67	9.23
Granted	12,000	\$2.25	1.00
Balance at June 30, 2020	2,257,000	\$0.68	8.19
Granted	1,449,000	\$1.00	9.91
Exercised	(45,000)	\$0.67	-
Balance at June 30, 2021	3,661,000	\$0.69	8.28

The Company used the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options at the grant date using the following ranges of assumptions:

	2021	2020
Risk-free interest rate	1.01%-1.44%	1.53%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected volatility	123%-96.26%	92%
Expected option life	10 years	2 years
Share price	\$0.82	\$0.85

The volatility rate was based on comparable companies within the same industry. The share price of \$0.82 was determined based on units financing in April 2021 as detailed above.

The stock-based compensation expense was \$126,714 (2020- \$295,483) for the year ended June 30, 2021. The number of options exercisable at June 30, 2021 was 2,192,500 (June 30, 2020- 1,747,000).

During the year a total of 1,449,000 options were granted, these options vest over a period of 3 years from the date of grant and come with an expected life of 10 years.

The following schedule summarizes options outstanding as at June 30, 2021:

Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable		
Exercise Price	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Exercise Price	Number Exercisable	
\$0.29	607,500	6.76	\$0.29	607,500	
\$0.67	202,500	6.76	\$0.67	202,500	
\$0.67	225,000	7.01	\$0.67	112,500	
\$0.67	450,000	7.33	\$0.67	225,000	
\$1.00	265,000	7.60	\$1.00	265,000	
\$1.00	300,000	7.87	\$1.00	150,000	
\$1.00	150,000	7.84	\$1.00	150,000	
\$2.25	12,000	0	\$2.25	12,000	
\$0.84	45,000	9.62	\$0.84	-	
\$1.00	1,404,000	9.96	\$1.00	468,000	
\$0.81	3,661,000	8.28	\$0.73	2,192,500	

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

12. Share capital (continued)

The following schedule summarizes options outstanding as at June 30, 2020:

Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable		
Exercise Price	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Exercise Price	Number Exercisable	
\$0.29	607,500	7.76	\$0.29	607,500	
\$0.67	202,500	7.76	\$0.67	202,500	
\$0.67	45,000	8.02	\$0.67	22,500	
\$0.67	225,000	8.01	\$0.67	112,500	
\$0.67	450,000	8.33	\$0.67	225,000	
\$1.00	265,000	8.60	\$1.00	265,000	
\$1.00	300,000	8.87	\$1.00	150,000	
\$1.00	150,000	8.84	\$1.00	150,000	
\$2.25	12,000	1.00	\$2.25	12,000	
\$0.69	2,257,000	8.19	\$0.68	1,747,000	

On July 1, 2020, the Company issued 1,552,756 Restricted Share Units (RSU), where one-third vested at completion of the reverse take over, one-third vests on July 1, 2021 and one-third vests on July 1, 2022. The Company also issued 14,962 RSUs where one-third vests on July 1, 2021, one-third vests on July 1, 2022 and one-third vests on July 1, 2023. The RSUs are to be settled with the issuance of common shares once vested. They were valued at a share price of \$0.84 (fair value determined on the most recent private financing as at date of grant).

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the share based payments expense was \$1,116,546 (June 30, 2020 - \$Nil) for the RSUs.

The RSU activity during the period is as follows:

	Number of RSUs
June 30, 2019	—
Granted	20,000
June 30, 2020	20,000
Granted	1,567,448
Vested	(532,320)
June 30, 2021	1,055,128

The following table displays the vesting for outstanding RSUs:

	Vested	Unvested	Total
June 30, 2019	—	—	—
Granted	—	20,000	20,000
June 30, 2020	—	20,000	20,000
Granted	532,320	1,035,128	1,567,448
June 30, 2021	532,320	1,055,128	1,587,448

Of the total 532,320 shares vested, all units were settled in shares with a total of 211,469 units withheld in lieu of tax withholdings resulting in a net share release of 320,851.

13. Commitments and contingencies

Office and Operating leases:

The Company leases certain business facilities and equipment from third parties under lease agreements that contain minimum rental provisions and expire through 2029. Some of these leases also contain renewal provisions. These lease commitments were recorded as lease liabilities under IFRS 16. Rent was also paid in situations where an agreement did not exist or were short term in nature. Such leases were excluded from IFRS 16 treatment. Rent expense is calculated on straight-line basis over the terms of the leases. The Company's net rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 totaled approximately \$139,731 and \$198,406 respectively.

Legal matters

From time to time, the Company is named as a party to claims or involved in proceedings, including legal, regulatory and tax related, in the ordinary course of its business. While the outcome of these matters may not be estimable at the reporting date, the Company makes provisions, where possible, for the estimated outcome of such claims or proceedings. Should a loss result from the resolution of any claims or proceedings that differs from these estimates, the difference will be accounted for as a charge to profit or loss in that period.

14. Convertible debenture

In May 2019, the Company issued a 2-year, 8% convertible debenture with a principal amount of \$20,000,000. The debenture holders have the right, at any time prior to the close of business on the earliest of (i) the Business Day immediately preceding the Maturity Date of the debentures (May 10, 2021); or (ii) the Business Day immediately preceding a Liquidity Event (as defined in the debenture agreement) to convert the principal amount outstanding and accrued and unpaid interest into common shares in the capital of the Company.

On June 14th, 2021 at the point in time immediately before the completion of the RTO, the Company converted the full aggregate principal amount of its outstanding 8.0% convertible debentures issued May 10, 2019 ("Debentures"), together with all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, being \$20,000,000 principal and \$3,353,425 in interest, into common shares of Humble ("Humble Shares") at a price per share of approximately \$0.67 resulting in the issuance of an aggregate total of 35,037,008 common shares. The conversion price was calculated to reflect a 30% discount to the \$0.95 per common share or \$0.67.

The conversion option created an embedded derivative which meets the definition of a financial liability as it violates fixed for fixed criteria. Accordingly, it must be bifurcated and recorded at fair value on initial recognition and at the end of each reporting period. The host contract is a financial liability that is stated at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company estimated the fair value of the derivative liability prior to conversion to be \$5,376,922 and (\$7,178,000 - June 30, 2020). The fair value of the conversion feature was determined to be the difference between the fair value of the Humble share price of \$0.82 and the conversion price of \$0.67 extrapolated by the number of Humble shares received by the debenture holders.

The amortized cost of the host contract and accrued interest as at June 30, 2021 is nil (June 30, 2020- \$17,399,943). The accrued interest payable as at June 30, 2021 is nil and \$1,823,562 on June 30, 2020. The loan was accreted using an effective interest rate of 25.03%. The fair value adjustment to the derivative liability on June 30, 2021 resulted in a fair value gain of \$1,801,078 and a fair value loss of \$3,162,000 on June 30, 2020.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

14. Convertible debenture (continued)

Interest and accretion expense on the convertible note for the year ended June 30, 2021 of \$1,531,202 and \$2,600,057 respectively (2020- \$1,600,000 and \$2,386,112) respectively. The convertible debenture and derivative liability are valued as Level 3 financial instruments (see Note 20).

\$603,000 of principal amount of the convertible debentures were held by related parties and were converted to shares as per Note 12.

15. Due to related parties and related party transactions

a) Due from Related Parties

Each of the following related parties are related because of common control across all entities. The Due from Shareholders includes a Promissory Note for \$375,000 (\$375,000-2020) due from one shareholder. Which is due within 2 days at the conclusion of the lockup period -180 days subsequent to equity financing. The Note accrues interest at the rate of 1.59%.

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Due from RKCB Holdings	\$ -	\$ 129,525
Due from Shareholders	382,580	375,179
Due from related parties	\$ 382,580	\$ 504,704

b) Related Party Transactions

Key management includes the Company's directors and members of the executive management team. Total compensation of key management personnel and directors was \$803,605 for the year ended June 30, 2021 (2020-\$1,157,469), which included \$789,877 of salaries (2020-\$1,087,754), and \$13,728 (2020-\$69,715) in stock-based compensation expense.

The Company has entered into Lease Agreements with RKCB Holdings Inc. ("RKCB") for the rental of premises at 915 Douglas St. and 18th Street. RKCB is controlled by members of the Company's executive management.

A member of the Board of Directors was granted 500,000 stock options during the year. The options vest over 3 years and have a 10 year expiry and were issued at an exercise price of \$1. The fair value is included in the stock-based compensation amount in the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss.

During the year, the Company purchased \$1,241,165 (\$606,000 – 2020) of inventory from a company that was owned and controlled by two shareholders.

The Company purchased credit card processing services through a company that purchases services from an intermediary that has a minor ownership stake from a related party. The Company purchased \$1,269,000 (\$783,000- 2020) of these services, of which \$101,000 (\$62,000 – 2020) of these services are purchased from the entity that the related party has a minor stake.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

16. Geographical information

The Company operates in segment in two geographical locations: Canada and USA. The following table presents the Company's revenues by location.

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Revenue		
Canada	\$ 28,401,319	\$ 15,120,638
USA	45,712,253	28,228,760
Total	\$ 74,113,572	\$ 43,349,398

The following table presents the Company's assets by location.

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Non-current Assets		
Canada	\$ 3,417,473	\$ 4,105,489
USA	564,461	1,095,018
Total	\$ 3,981,934	\$ 5,200,507

17. Finance (income) expense

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Interest income	\$ (26,105)	\$ (93,243)
Interest expense	1,898,512	1,988,557
Accretion	2,600,057	2,386,112
Net finance expense	\$ 4,472,464	\$ 4,281,426

Interest income includes interest on interest bearing bank account of \$9,732 (2020- \$83,934), service charge income on delinquent customer accounts of \$8,793 (2020- nil) and interest income on promissory note to related party of \$7,580 (2020 – nil).

The interest expense and accretion include interest accrued at 8% on the \$20,000,000 Convertible Debenture of \$1,531,202 (2020- \$1,600,000) and \$2,600,057 (2020- \$2,386,112) respectively. The interest expense also includes interest on lease liability of \$368,649 (2020- \$388,557).

18. Changes in other non-cash operating assets and liabilities

The change in non-cash operating working capital comprises the following:

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Accounts receivable	\$ (500,490)	\$ (815,816)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	88,934	253,207
Inventories	(896,741)	2,608,844
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,059,463	1,025,735
Taxes recoverable	480,413	(744,601)
	\$ 1,231,579	\$ 2,327,369

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

19. Management of capital

The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

- To ensure the Company continues to operate as a going concern to maximize the return on investment to shareholders;
- To ensure sufficient liquidity to meet the Company's financial obligations and to execute its operating and strategic plans; and
- To minimize the after-tax cost of capital while taking into consideration current and future industry, markets and economic risks and conditions.

The company defines capital as the aggregate of equity.

The Company manages and adjusts its capital structure considering changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain and adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares.

20. Financial instruments

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. The derivative liability is valued at fair market value.

	As of June 30, 2021			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and Cash Equivalents	9,654,551	-	-	9,654,551
	<u>\$ 9,654,551</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 9,654,551</u>

	As of June 30, 2020			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 6,354,167	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,354,167
Derivative Liability	-	-	(7,178,000)	(7,178,000)
	<u>\$ 6,354,167</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-\$ 7,178,000</u>	<u>-\$ 823,833</u>

At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivables, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. At June 30, 2020, the Company's financial instruments also included due to related parties, derivative liabilities and convertible debenture. The fair values of cash, accounts receivables, due to related parties (2020), due from related parties, accrued interest (2020) and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term to maturity.

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities: market risk (including credit risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk) and liquidity risk which has not changed throughout the

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

20. Financial instruments (continued)

year. The overall risk management program has not changed throughout the year and focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on financial performance.

a) Market risk:

i. Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist of trade receivables and due from related parties. The Company's trade receivables are disclosed, net of allowance for doubtful accounts, which the Company accounts for at the specific account level. Credit risk associated with the non-performance of these customers can be directly impacted by a decline in economic conditions, which could impair the customers' ability to satisfy their obligations to the Company.

In order to reduce the exposure to this risk, the Company has credit procedures in place, whereby analyses are performed to control the granting of credit to any new or high-risk customers.

The Company's cash subjects the Company to credit risk. At June 30, 2021, the Company had cash of approximately \$9.6 million held with a number of financial institutions in various bank accounts as per its practice of protecting its capital rather than maximizing investment yield through additional risk. Approximately 95% of the cash is held with either a major Canadian trust company or a large international bank which the Company believes lessens the degree of credit risk.

Management does not believe there is any significant credit risk from any of the Company's customers which have not already been provided for; however, should one of the Company's main customers be unable to settle amounts due, the impact on the Company could be significant. The maximum exposure to loss arising from accounts receivable is equal to their carrying amounts.

The Company has one customer comprising 12% of trade receivables at June 30, 2021 and none over the 10% threshold for 2020.

At June 30, 2021 and 2020 the Company does not consider any of its financial assets to be impaired, with the exception of accounts receivable balances for which a provision has been recorded.

At June 30, 2021, \$1,212,194 (2020-\$593,494) of accounts receivable was past due based on contractual terms but not impaired.

The definition of items that are past due is determined by reference to payment terms agreed with individual customers. Management believes that amounts outstanding which have not already been provided for are fully collectible in the future. The aging of accounts receivables at the reporting date was:

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

20. Financial instruments (continued)

a) Market risk: (continued)

i. Credit risk: (continued)

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
	Gross	Gross
Not past due	\$ 1,664,797	\$ 1,778,226
Past due 1-30 days	849,700	439,552
Past due 31-90 days	47,180	152,993
Past due 90+ days	315,314	949
	<u>\$ 2,876,991</u>	<u>\$ 2,371,720</u>

Past Due	0 days	1-30 days	31-90	90+	Total
ECL rate	0.41%	2.51%	18.48%	64.07%	
ECL Allowance	\$6,823	\$20,803	\$7,360	\$123,132	\$158,118

The Company reviews financial assets past due on an ongoing basis with the objective of identifying potential matters which could delay the collection of funds at an early stage. Once items are identified as being past due, contact is made with the respective customer to determine the reason for the delay in payment and to establish an agreement to rectify the breach of contractual terms.

ii. Interest rate risk:

The Company does not have any interest rate risk as it did not have any borrowings at June 30, 2021.

iii. Foreign currency risk:

The Company generates sales of product in Canadian and U.S. dollars and incurs its expenses in both U.S. and Canadian dollars and is therefore exposed to risk from changes in foreign currency rates. In addition, the Company holds financial assets and liabilities in U.S. dollars that expose the Company to foreign exchange risks. The Company has a self-sustaining operation in the U.S. with 62% (65%-2020) of its revenue being U.S. dollar denominated. The Company does not utilize any financial instruments or cash management policies to mitigate the risks arising from changes in foreign currency rates.

At June 30, 2021, the Company had U.S. dollar denominated cash of approximately US\$ 586,316 (2020: \$1,176,470) and U.S. dollar denominated net assets of approximately US\$5,527,543 (2020- \$5,485,528). The remaining amounts were denominated in Canadian dollars. Gains and losses arising upon translation of these amounts into Canadian dollars for inclusion in the consolidated financial statements are recorded in other income and expenses as foreign exchange.

A 5% strengthening of the U.S. dollar versus the Canadian dollar, at June 30, 2021, would have increased the foreign exchange gain for the year by approximately \$276,377 (2020: \$274,000) while a 5% weakening of the U.S. dollar would have had approximately the equal but opposite effect. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in Canadian dollars)
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

20. Financial instruments (continued)

b) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach is to ensure it has sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities, mainly trade and other payables and borrowings, when due.

The Company manages liquidity risk through ongoing review of trade receivables balances, the following up of amounts past due, the management of its cash and its allocation between cash on hand and short-term investments. The Company settles its financial obligations out of cash and relies on collecting its trade receivables in a timely manner to fund operations.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments as at June 30, 2021.

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flow	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	Thereafter
Lease liability	\$2,095,858	\$3,063,338	\$ 924,801	\$549,877	\$366,320	\$283,971	\$280,203	\$658,166
Trade and other payable	5,250,454	5,250,454	5,250,454	-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 7,346,312	\$8,313,792	\$6,175,255	\$549,877	\$366,320	\$283,971	\$280,203	\$658,166

21. Income taxes

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.5% (2020 – 26.5%) to the effective tax rate is as follows:

	2021	2020
Net loss before recovery of income taxes	\$ (13,036,705)	\$ (16,437,425)
Expected income tax (recovery) expense	\$ (3,454,730)	\$ (4,355,920)
Tax rate changes and other adjustments	98,630	80,020
Non-deductible expenses	-	8,740
Share issuance costs through equity	(105,250)	-
Stock based compensation	323,880	78,300
Listing Expense	265,640	-
Change in tax benefits not recognized	2,833,544	3,444,320
Income tax (recovery)	\$ (38,286)	\$ (744,540)

The Company's income tax (recovery) is allocated as follows

Current tax recovery	(38,286)	(744,540)
Deferred tax recovery	-	-
	\$ (38,286)	\$ (744,540)

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

21. Income taxes (continued)**Deferred tax**

The following table summarizes the components of deferred tax:

	2021	2020
Deferred Tax Assets		
Lease liability	\$ 457,590	\$ 641,080
Operating losses carried forward - Canada	364,270	66,720
Operating losses carried forward - USA	9,490	417,480
Subtotal of Assets	\$ 831,350	\$ 1,125,280
Deferred Tax Liabilities		
Property, plant and equipment	\$ (373,760)	\$ (419,530)
Right of use assets	(457,590)	(641,080)
Share issuance costs	-	(64,670)
Subtotal of Liabilities	\$ (831,350)	\$ (1,125,280)
Net deferred tax liability	\$ -	\$ -

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company has the legal right and intent to offset.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets

Deferred taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the income tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences:

	2021	2020
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 76,660	\$ 115,150
Intangible assets	411,410	448,810
Lease liability	338,740	207,790
Inventory	515,030	372,510
Convertible debenture – debt	-	2,704,660
Convertible debenture – derivative liability	-	2,991,000
Other	10,680	10,680
Share issuance costs	1,735,110	96,180
Reserves	98,290	-
Accounts receivable	59,830	3,710
Operating losses carried forward – Canada	10,441,640	5,185,650
Operating losses carried forward - USA	10,485,310	6,305,230
Charitable Donations	3,030	-
Total	\$ 24,175,730	\$ 18,441,370

Humble & Fume Inc. (formerly Canada Iron Inc.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(in Canadian dollars)

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

21. Income taxes (continued)

The Canadian operating loss carry forwards expire as noted in the table below.

The U.S. losses of \$10,485,310 (2020 - \$6,305,230) are carried forward indefinitely.

Share issue and financing costs will be fully amortized in 2025.

The remaining deductible temporary differences may be carried forward indefinitely.

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.

The Company's Canadian operating losses expire as follows:

2040	\$	5,421,040
2041	\$	5,020,600

22. Subsequent event

The Company approved and granted the following stock options - each with 1/3 of vesting on the grant anniversary date:

Date of Grant	Number of RSUs	Number of Options
July 5th	250,000	1,750,000
August 9 th	—	15,000
August 30 th	—	95,000
September 7 th	—	45,000
Total	250,000	2,155,000